other than as disclosed herein, there are no known existing or potential conflicts of interest between the Resulting
Issuer and its proposed promoters, directors and officers or other proposed members of management of the Resulting
Issuer as a result of their outside business interests, except that certain of the directors and officers serve as directors
and officers of other companies, and therefore it is possible that a conflict may arise between their duties to the
Resulting Issuer and their duties as a director or officer of such other companies.

Interests of Experts

To Outrider’s and Pinedale’s knowledge, no person or company whose profession or business gives authority to a
statement made by the person or company and who is named as having prepared or certified a part of this Information
Circular or as having prepared or certified a report or valuation described or included in this Information Circular holds
any beneficial interest, direct or indirect, in any securities or property of Outrider, Pinedale or the Resulting Issuer or an
Associate or Affiliate of the foregoing.

Selected Financial Information
 Outrider

(as at December
31, 2016)

Pinedale
(as at December

31, 2016)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Resulting Issuer Pro
Forma Consolidation

Current Assets $ 190,726 $   688,303 $780,000 $  1,659,029
Total Assets $ 191,969 $13,933,472 $780,000 $14,905,441
Current Liabilities $   9,801 $   625,641 - $   635,442
Total Liabilities $   9,801 $ 7,516,974 - $  7,526,775
Shareholders’ Equity
(Deficiency)

$ 182,168 $ 6,416,498 $780,000 $  7,378,666

Common Shares Issued
and Outstanding

2,472,114 1,241,228 103,758,772 107,472,114

- 22 -

Risk Factors

In considering approval of the Transaction, Outrider Shareholders should carefully consider certain risks associated
with the Transaction and the proposed business of the Resulting Issuer. Following completion of the Transaction, the
Resulting Issuer will hold all of Pinedale’s assets and  will carry on the business and activities as described in Appendix
C - “Information Concerning the Resulting Issuer”. See also “Risk Factors”.

Please see “Risk Factors” for a detailed discussion of such risks.

Conditional Listing Approval

The TSX-V has conditionally accepted the Transaction.

[…]

(2) This column represents the scenario in which both the Transaction is completed and the Outrider Private Placement is completed in full

and as described herein.
(3) This amount represents the amount owing under the loan agreement between the Pinedale Subsidiary and CrossFirst bank. See “Material

Contracts” in this Appendix “C” below.

On a pro forma basis after giving effect to the Transaction and the Outrider Private Placement, the Resulting Issuer
will have $1,262,559 cash as at December 31, 2016.

Fully Diluted Share Capital

The following table summarizes the number and percentage of the Class A Shares of the Resulting Issuer proposed
to be outstanding on a fully diluted basis after giving effect to (a) the Transaction, or (b) the Transaction and the
Outrider Private Placement:

Category of Securities

After Giving Effect to the
Transaction(1)

After Giving Effect to the
Transaction and Outrider

Private Placement(2)
Number of
Securities

Percentage
of Securities

Number of
Securities

Percentage
of Securities

Class A Shares held by existing Outrider Shareholders
(outstanding as Outrider Shares prior to giving effect to the
Transaction)

  2,472,114 2.35%  2,472,114 2.13%

Class A Shares issuable upon exercise of existing common
share purchase warrants of Outrider(3)

  1,999,999 1.90%  1,999,999 1.72%

Class A Shares issued to the former Pinedale Shareholders
pursuant to the Share Exchange

  4,229,096 4.02% 10,279,096 8.84%

Class A Shares issuable upon conversion of Class B Shares
(4)

 95,770,904 91.09% 89,720,904 77.18%

Class A Shares issued pursuant to the Outrider Private
Placement (outstanding as Outrider Shares prior to giving
effect to the Transaction) (5)

- -  5,000,000 4.30%

Class A Shares issuable upon exercise of the Warrants issued
pursuant to the Outrider Private Placement(5)

- - 5,000,000 4.30%

Class A Shares issuable upon exercise of the Resulting Issuer
Stock Options granted pursuant to the Resulting Issuer Stock
Option Grant

   670,121

0.64%  1,775,121

1.53%

Total Fully Diluted Shares 105,142,234

100% 116,247,234

100%

Notes:
(1) The column represents the scenario in which the Transaction is completed, but the Outrider Private Placement is not completed.
(2) This column represents the scenario in which both the Transaction is completed and the Outrider Private Placement is completed in full as

described herein.
(3)  999,999 of these warrants have an exercise price of $0.15 and will expire on April 29, 2021.  1,000,000 of these warrants have an exercise

price of $2.00 and will expire on July 3, 2018.
(4) The Class B Shares are exchangeable for Class A Shares subject to the Resulting Issuer complying with the “Public Float” (as that term is

[…]

concessions, claims, leases and other interests as well as for the recruitment and retention of qualified
employees.

No Dividends – The Company has not paid any dividends on its common shares since incorporation. Any
decision to pay dividends on its shares in the future will be dependent upon the requirements of the
Company to finance future growth, the financial condition of the Company and other factors which the
board of directors of the Company may consider appropriate in the circumstances.

H-1

4278120.egm002_FINAL Circular.docx

APPENDIX “H”

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[Attached]

OUTRIDER ENERGY CORP.

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

April 25, 2017

Outrider Energy Corp.
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2016
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

 ASSETS
 Outrider Energy

Corp.  0970831 B.C. Ltd.  Note 3
 Pro-forma

adjustments
 Pro-forma

consolidated
Current
  Cash 186,564$   251,245$   a 945,750$   1,217,809$

b (165,750)
  Other receivables and prepaids 4,162   437,058   -   441,220

190,726   688,303   780,000   1,659,029

Equipment 1,243   -   1,243
Oil and gas properties -   13,245,169   -   13,245,169
Total assets 191,969   13,933,472   780,000   14,905,441

 LIABILITIES
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 9,801   625,641   -   635,442

9,801   625,641   -   635,442

Decommissioning liability -   383,694   383,694
Long-term debt -   4,322,164   4,322,164
Deferred tax liability -   2,185,475   -   2,185,475

9,801   7,516,974   -   7,526,775
 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Share capital 2,121,107   2,374,558   a 945,750   3,802,370

b (2,121,107)
b 482,062

 Contributed surplus b 278,704   278,704
 Accumulated other comprehensive income -   790,581   -   790,581
 Retained Earnings (Deficit) (1,938,939)   3,251,359   b 1,938,939   2,507,011

b (744,348)
182,168   6,416,498   780,000   7,378,666

 Total liabilities and shareholders'
equity  $   191,969  $   13,933,472  $   780,000  $   14,905,441

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro-forma consolidated financial statements.

OUTRIDER ENERGY CORP.
NOTES TO THE PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)
December 31, 2016

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These unaudited pro-forma consolidated financial statements consist of an unaudited pro-forma consolidated
statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016 combining:

i) the audited statement of financial position of Outrider Energy Corp. (“Outrider”) as at December 31,

2016;
ii) the audited consolidated statement of financial position of 0970831 BC Ltd. (“Pinedale”) as at December

[…]

Energy Corp. with an exercise price and fair market value of $0.26 and an expiry date of 5 years from the date
of grant. Vesting of the above options will be determined by the Board subject to the vesting requirements
prescribed by the TSX-V.

OUTRIDER ENERGY CORP.
NOTES TO THE PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)
December 31, 2016

3. PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued)

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes valuation granted as if it was
granted on January 1, 2017:

   January 1, 2017

Risk-free interest rate  0.56%
Expected life of options  5 years
Annualized volatility  75.00%
Forfeiture rate  0.00%
Dividend rate  0.00%

Description Share-based compensation expense
Total share-based compensation calculated $278,704

OUTRIDER ENERGY CORP.
NOTES TO THE PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)
December 31, 2016

4. PRO-FORMA SHARE CAPITAL

 Authorized

  Unlimited common shares, without par value.

 Share Capital
 Contributed

Surplus

 Accumulated other
comprehensive

income

 Retained
Earnings
(Deficit)

 Total
Shareholders'

equity
Outrider 0970831 BC Ltd.

Per December 31, 2016 F/S of Outrider 2,472,114   -   2,121,107$   -$   -$   (1,938,939)$   182,168$
Per December 31, 2016 F/S of 0970831 BC Ltd. -   1,241,228   2,374,558   -   790,581   3,251,359   6,416,498
RTO - Shares issued to Pinedale
   shareholders 100,000,000   -   482,062   -   -   (744,348)   (262,286)
RTO - Options issued 278,704   278,704
RTO - Eliminate parent equity -   (1,241,228)   (2,121,107)   -   -   1,938,939   (182,168)

Private placement 5,000,000   -   945,750   -   -   945,750

Balance, December 31, 2016 107,472,114   -   3,802,370$   278,704$   790,581$   2,507,011$   7,378,666$

 Number of Shares

I-1

4278120.egm002_FINAL Circular.docx

APPENDIX “I”

FORM 51-101F2

[Attached]

J-1

4278120.egm002_FINAL Circular.docx

APPENDIX “J”

FORM 51-101F3

[Attached]

FORM 51-101F3
REPORT OF MANAGEMENT AND DIRECTORS ON OIL AND GAS DISCLOSURE

Report of Management and Directors on Reserves Data and Other Information

Management of 0970831 B.C. Ltd. (the "Company") are responsible for the preparation and disclosure of information
with respect to the Company's oil and gas activities in accordance with securities regulatory requirements. This